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Procedural History 

 
 

 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on 

the Appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 

122.3, the Appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from the 7th Edition of 780 

CMR 1018.1 for the property at 17-19 Main Street, Topsfield, MA.  In accordance with 

M.G.L. c. 30A, §§10 & 11; M.G.L. c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 780 CMR 

122.3.4, the Board convened a public hearing on February 4, 2010 where all interested parties 

were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.   

Ara Aftandilian and Glenn Clohecy appeared for the hearing as noted on the sign in 

sheet which is on file at the Department of Public Safety.  

Discussion 

 

A motion was made to deny the Appellant’s request for a variance from of 780 CMR 

1018.1.  Section 1018.1 of 780 CMR requires “all rooms and spaces within each story shall 

be provided with and have access to the minium number of approved independent exits as 

required by Table 1018.1 based on the occupant load,” with Table 1018.1 indicating two 

means of egress for a building with an occupancy load of 1-500 are necessary.  The Appellant 

requested a variance, as the third floor of the three story building currently has only one 

means of egress, and a permit to allow only one means of egress was denied by the local 

Building Inspector.  The building does not meet any exemption provisions in 780 CMR 

1018.2, which would allow for only one means of egress.  Section 1018.2 allows for buildings 

with one exit in the following instances:  
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1. Buildings described in Table 1018.2, provided that the building has not more 
than one level below the first story above grade plane.  2. Buildings of Group R-
3 occupancy.  3. Single-level buildings with the occupied space at the level of 
exit discharge provided that the story or space complied with 780 CMR 1014.1 
as a space with one means of egress. 

The Appellant has agreed to work with the Building Inspector to come up with additional 

ways of complying with the Building Code egress requirement, as the Board determined two 

means of egress are required of this building and occupancy level.  There was a second on the 

motion and board vote was taken, which was unanimous.  

 

Conclusion 

 The Appellant’s request for a variance from 780 CMR 1018.1, is hereby denied as 

described in the discussion above and so ordered.2                                                                             

                                                                                            

________________________  _______________________  _______________________     
     Alexander MacLeod       Douglas Semple          Stanley Shuman                                           

 
 
 
 
Date: July 14, 2010 

                                                 
2 In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court within 
30 days after the date of this decision. 


